

**Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC**

**T.P. CrI. No. 49/2025**

**Rajat Sood Vs. Rakesh Rikki & Ors.**

**12.07.2025**

**File is taken up today as 12<sup>th</sup> July 2025, Second Saturday, is declared as a court sitting day by Hon'ble High Court vide Notification No. 10/G-4/Genl.-0/DHC dated 07.04.2025 in lieu of 14<sup>th</sup> April 2025 declared as holiday on account of birthday of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar.**

Present:- Ms. Anu Mehta and Ms. Selly Sadana, learned counsel for the petitioner has appeared through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that the complaint mentions PS Mehrauli as the concerned police station, however while going through the documents it has come to the light that the financial transaction forming the basis of complaint occurred at IndusInd Bank, E-27, Saket which falls within the jurisdiction of PS Saket and not PS Mehrauli.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner further submits that the counsel who was conducting this case has undergone surgery and has filed the copy of the order of Ld. JMFC having the jurisdiction of PS Mehrauli showing that this court cannot try the present case as the financial transactions occurred in the area which falls within the jurisdiction of PS Saket.

Record perused. Perusal of the entire record shows that no such order has been placed on record. Only one order of Ld. Trial Court dated 20.05.2025 has been placed, which shows that ld. counsel sought some time on the ground that she wanted

to move an application for transfer of the present complaint case before the Ld. CJM. Thus, there is no opinion of Ld. Trial Court on the jurisdiction aspect of case.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner continuously argued the matter and sought some more time to file the relevant documents. Considering the same, one last and final opportunity is granted for filing appropriate order.

**List the matter for further proceedings on 27.08.2025.**

**(SHAIL JAIN)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 12.07.2025<sup>(s)</sup>