

T.P. CRL No.49/2025
Rajat Sood Vs. Rakesh Rikki And Ors.

07.11.2025

Present:- Mr. Rubinder Ghumman and Ms. Anu Mehta,
counsel for the applicant (through VC).

1. Report from concerned Court of Ms. Nirmala Singh, learned JMFC-05, South, Saket has been received.
2. Heard. Perused. Considered.
3. Notice of the transfer petition be effected upon the respondents by all permissible modes on taking immediate steps for the next date as well as on email ID of the respondents and on fax, telegram, signal and whatsapp number, if any, to be furnished by the applicant on taking of steps within seven working days for 13.01.2026.
4. The applicant is directed to file an affidavit of correctness affirming the email address, fax, whatsapp, signal, telegram number of the respondents under rule 12 of the Delhi Courts services of process by courier, fax and electronic mail service (Civil Proceedings) Rules 2010.
5. In terms of Rule 13, the applicant is further directed to place on record a copy of the transfer petition and documents in electronic format / scanned images in compliance of Rule 13 for forwarding / annexing / attaching the same with the process. Requisite process fee for sending process by e-mail in compliance of Rule 14 be

Contd./-...

// 2 //

filed within three working days alongwith the copies as above for onward transmission to Nazarat Branch for service through e-mail.

- 6. Matter be listed for issuance of summons to the respondents as elaborated above and for consideration of the transfer petition, on 13.01.2026.**

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 07.11.2025(a)