

CNR No. DLST01-008282-2025  
T.P. CRL 49/2025  
**RAJAT SOOD Vs. RAKESH RIKKI AND ORS**

13.01.2026

**Present:- Sh. Rubinder Ghuman, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant via video conferencing.  
Sh. Ankur Mishra, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Applicant physically.**

Heard. Perused.

Ahlmad has reported that steps have not been taken on behalf of applicant for issuance of notice to respondents in terms of order dated 07.11.2025.

The steps were to be taken by the applicant / counsel in 7 working days from 07<sup>th</sup> November 2025.

Counsel for the applicant submits that he is in Mumbai for treatment of his ailing brother for past one month.

Vakalatnama given by applicant finds mention of appointment of two counsels namely Sh. Rubinder Ghuman and Ms. Anu Mehta, Advocate.

Needful could have been done by the other authorized counsel or even proxy counsel for the applicant for taking of steps for issuance of notice to respondents.

Another opportunity sought.

In case, no steps are taken in next two working days for issuance of notice to respondents in terms of order dated 07.11.2025, then applicant shall deposit **cost of Rs. 2,000/- in 'Saket Bar Association Welfare Fund', having account**

*Contd./-*

CNR No. DLST01-008282-2025  
T.P. CRL 49/2025  
RAJAT SOOD Vs. RAKESH RIKKI AND ORS

: 2 :

No. 32895685000, SBI, District Courts Complex Saket, New  
Delhi – 110017 within next two days.

Put up for consideration on 06.03.2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*nc*)