

CNR No. DLST01-008282-2025  
T.P. CRL 49/2025  
**RAJAT SOOD Vs. RAKESH RIKKI AND ORS**

06.03.2026

**Present:-** Sh. Rubinder Ghuman, Ld. Counsel for the  
Applicant via video conferencing.  
Sh. Nazrul Islam, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the  
Applicant physically.

Heard. Perused.

Issued notices to respondent no. 1 to 4 received back unserved with the report of addressee having left the addresses given.

Appropriate steps be taken by the applicant.

**Fresh notice of the transfer application / petition be issued to respondent no. 1 to 4 in terms of previous orders on taking of steps within two working days, returnable for 09.04.2026.**

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*