

CNR No. DLST01-008282-2025
T.P. CRL No. 49/2025
RAJAT SOOD Vs. RAKESH RIKKI & ORS.

13.03.2026

File taken up today on application of applicant through Counsel, seeking substitute service of respondent nos. 1 to 4 through substituted/electronic mode through *email* Ids and *WhatsApp* mobile numbers.

Present:- Ms. Anu Mehta, Ld. Counsel for applicant via video conferencing.

Heard. Perused.

In the filed Memo of Parties with the transfer application and in the Memo of Parties with the application for substitute service; applicant/Counsel have not provided the *email ids* as well as *WhatsApp* mobile numbers of respondent nos. 1 to 4. For want of *email ids* and *WhatsApp* mobile numbers of respondent nos. 1 to 4; there is no scope for getting respondent nos. 1 to 4 served electronically and application under consideration is lacking merits; so it is dismissed.

Put up on date fixed i.e., 09/04/2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (DK)